

No. 02-1845

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

AETNA HEALTH INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JUAN DAVILA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
AETNA HEALTH INC.**

JOHN B. SHELY
KENDALL M. GRAY
ANDREWS & KURTH LLP
600 Travis, Suite 4200
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 220-4200

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
ROBBINS, RUSSELL,
ENGLERT, ORSECK &
UNTEREINER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
MARK A. PERRY
WILLIAM M. JAY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

J. EDWARD NEUGEBAUER
AETNA HEALTH INC.
980 Jolly Road (U19A)
Blue Bell, PA 19422
(215) 775-5939

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	18
I. Davila’s State-Law Tort Claims Would Frustrate ERISA’s Remedial Exclusivity And Therefore Are Completely Preempted Under <i>Pilot Life</i>	18
A. Section 502(a) Provides A Comprehensive And Exclusive Means Of Enforcing Beneficiaries’ Rights Under ERISA Plans	18
B. Davila’s Challenge To Aetna’s Interpretation Of The Monitronics Plan Is Preempted	26
II. The Fifth Circuit Erred In Failing To Apply The Settled Rule Of <i>Pilot Life</i> And Its Progeny.....	29
A. State-Law Challenges To “Medical Necessity” Coverage Determinations Are Preempted By ERISA	30
B. Recent Decisions Construing ERISA § 514 Do Not Alter The <i>Pilot Life</i> Analysis	37

III. This Court Should Not Overrule The <i>Pilot Life</i> Line Of Cases	40
A. Overruling <i>Pilot Life</i> Would Undermine The Settled Expectations Of Insurers, Employers, And Participants	41
B. Overruling <i>Pilot Life</i> Is Not Necessary To Protect Participants Or Plan Benefits.....	44
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	29
<i>Arana v. Ochsner Health Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2003), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 03-542 (docketed Oct. 10, 2003).....	38
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	41
<i>Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2058 (2003)	43
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1965 (2003)	15, 34, 35
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	15, 39
<i>California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	38
<i>Cicio v. Doe</i> , 321 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 03-69 (docketed July 14, 2003).....	37, 49
<i>Danca v. Private Health Care Sys.</i> , 185 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999)	37
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Medical & Clinical Services Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	38
<i>DiFelice v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare</i> , 346 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2003)	36, 49
<i>Dukes v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 57 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 1995).....	36
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	40
<i>Fallick v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998).....	22

<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	27, 35, 48
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	46
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	24
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	39
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	39
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	12, 20, 21
<i>Hartle v. Packard Electric</i> , 877 F.2d 354 (5th Cir. 1989).....	38
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	24
<i>Hotz v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Massachusetts</i> , 292 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	41, 42
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	13, 15, 19, 25, 28, 39, 40
<i>Kentucky Ass’n of Health Plans v. Miller</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1471 (2003).....	46
<i>Land v. CIGNA Healthcare of Florida</i> , 339 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2003), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 03-649 (docketed Oct. 30, 2003).....	37
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	3, 45
<i>Marks v. Watters</i> , 322 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	12, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>McClendon v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 779 S.W.2d 69 (Tex. 1989).....	25

<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	12, 19, 20, 21, 24, 43
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	45, 46, 48
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	3, 13, 16, 19, 23, 24, 34, 38, 40
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	38
<i>National Soc’y of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	40
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	41, 42
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	4, 11, 14, 15, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Pilot Life Insurance Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	29
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	5, 9, 13, 16, 19, 25, 26, 28, 29, 39, 43, 46, 47
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	29
<i>Taylor v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 763 F.2d 216 (6th Cir. 1985).....	34
<i>Tillery v. Hoffman Enclosures, Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 1192 (8th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	28
<i>UNUM Life Insurance Co. of America v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999).....	47, 48

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
29 U.S.C. § 185	23
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	2
ERISA § 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109.....	32
ERISA § 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	1
ERISA § 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 502(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(A)	20
ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....	20, 26, 27, 28
ERISA § 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	20
ERISA § 502(a)(3)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)(A)	28
ERISA § 502(a)(3)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)(B).....	20, 28
ERISA § 502(a)(3)(B)(ii), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)(B)(ii)	28
ERISA § 502(c), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(c).....	20
ERISA § 502(g), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)	22
ERISA § 503, 29 U.S.C. § 1133.....	1, 2
ERISA § 503(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1133(2)	21
ERISA § 514, 29 U.S.C. § 1144.....	1, 37
ERISA § 514(b)(2)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(B)	46
ERISA § 711, 29 U.S.C. § 1185.....	45
ERISA § 713, 29 U.S.C. § 1185b.....	45
Newborns' and Mothers' Health Protection Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-204, 110 Stat. 2874.....	45

Women’s Health and Cancer Rights Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681	45
Federal Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1	1, 2
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(1).....	21
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(3)(iii).....	50
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(k)(2).....	47
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(l)	22
State Statutes	
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. §§ 88.001-.003	1, 10
Legislation	
H.R. 2563 (2001).....	42
S. 1052 (2001).....	42
Court Documents	
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , No. 00-1021 (Nov. 7, 2001)	15, 35
Other Authorities	
Stephan L. Burton et al., <i>The Ethics of Pharmaceutical Benefit Management</i> , HEALTH AFFAIRS, Sept./Oct. 2001, at 150	6
PAUL J. FELDSTEIN, HEALTH POLICY ISSUES (1994)	4, 5
Ann Barry Flood et al., <i>The Promise and Pitfalls of Explicitly Rewarding Physicians Based on Patient Insurance</i> , 23 J. AMBULATORY CARE MGMT. 55 (2000)	30, 31
BARRY R. FURROW ET AL., HEALTH LAW (2d ed. 2000).....	4, 5

Ching-To Albert Ma & Michael H. Riordan, <i>Insurance, Moral Hazard, and Managed Care</i> , 11 J. ECON. & MGMT. STRATEGY 81 (2002).....	4
Janice Rosenberg, <i>Head to head struggle: Initial Celebrex, Vioxx ad spending, sales stunning</i> , ADVERTISING AGE, Apr. 3, 2000, at S2.....	8
STEVEN J. SACHER ET AL., EMPLOYEE BENEFITS LAW (2d ed. 2000)	4, 32
David M. Studdert et al., <i>Expanded Managed Care Liability: What Impact on Employer Coverage</i> , HEALTH AFFAIRS, Nov./Dec. 1999, at 20.....	3
